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Appeal to The Danish Disciplinary Board on Auditors for the audit 
of the 2014 annual and consolidated financial statements of Danske 
Bank A/S 
 
On January 28, 2020, The Danish Business Authority has brought two 
approved auditors before the Danish Disciplinary Board on Auditors for 
the audit of the 2014 annual and consolidated financial statements of 
Danske Bank A/S, cf. section 40, subsection (1) no. 4 and section 43 of 
the Danish Act on Approved Auditors and Audit Firms.   
 
The complaint relates to the following matters: 
 
The auditors have violated section 16, subsection 1(1) and section 23, sub-
section (1) of the then-applicable Danish Act on Approved Auditors and 
Audit Firms as the audit of the 2014 annual and consolidated financial 
statements of Danske Bank A/S was not performed in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards and not sufficiently documented: 
1. The auditors have not proven that, in light of the conclusions of the 

internal audit’s Audit report dated March 2014 and KPMG Baltic’s 
report of April 20142, sufficient audit procedures were performed, cf. 
ISA 250, paragraphs 18 and 19, to assess the reports’ importance to 
the audit and the issued auditor's report: 
a. The auditors have not documented their assessment of whether the 

conclusions of the two reports might impact the determination of 
significant amounts and information in the 2014 annual and con-
solidated financial statements of Danske Bank A/S, cf. then-appli-
cable ISA 250, paragraph 6 (b).  

b. The auditors have not documented their assessment of whether the 
conclusions of the two reports might lead to a requirement for an 
emphasis of matter paragraph in the auditor's report, cf. section 7, 

 
1 The then-applicable Act no. 468 of 17 June 2008. The provision has been continued 

in the current section 16, subsection (1) of Consolidation act no. 1167 of September 9, 

2016. 
2 The two reports are mentioned in Danske Bank A/S’ Report on the non-resident port-

folio in Danske Bank’s Estonian branch of 19 September 2018. Refer to points 9.4.4 

and 9.4.5 of this report.  
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subsection (2) of the then-applicable Danish executive order on 
Approved Auditors’ Reports (Erklæringsbekendtgørelsen), on the 
possible damages and criminal liability of directors of Danske 
Bank A/S for a lack of compliance with the then-applicable Anti-
Money Laundering Act, Financial Business Act, Executive Order 
on Management and Control of Banks etc. as well as the corre-
sponding Estonian legislation. 

2. The auditors have not proved that they obtained sufficient and appro-
priate audit evidence regarding the valuation of goodwill associated 
with the Estonian branch of Danske Bank A/S, cf. ISA 230, paragraph 
8, cf. ISA 540, paragraph 13 (b) and paragraph 18.  

 
Scope of the inspection  
The Danish Business Authority launched an inspection of the audit of the 
2014 annual and consolidated financial statements of Danske Bank A/S, 
cf. the authority’s letter of 4 October 2018. The inspection was launched 
in accordance with, respectively, section 37, subsection (1) of the Danish 
Act on Approved Auditors and Audit Firms and section 57, subsection (1) 
of the Anti-Money Laundering Act. The inspection was launched after 
Danske Bank A/S’ publication on 19 September 2018 of "Report on the 
non-resident portfolio in Danske Bank’s Estonian branch".  
 
The inspection was split between the Danish Business Authority’s Anti-
Money Laundering supervision and the Auditing supervision. The two su-
pervisory authorities were responsible for the inspection in their respec-
tive fields, just as the two supervisory authorities have made decisions in 
their respective parts of the inspection. 
 
On 11 April 2019, The Anti-Money Laundering Authority's inspection led 
to the Danish Business Authority reporting Ernst & Young, Chartered Ac-
countants Company, to the police for the possible violation of the Anti-
Money Laundering Act.  
 


